MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Civil service rules provided for. The city council may provide by ordinance for a system of civil service rules for the appointment, promotion, demotion, lay-off, reinstatement, suspension, retirement with or without pension, and removal of the members of the police department, and of the fire department other than the chiefs of said departments, and for a civil service commission to administer the same.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent sections repealed. All sections of said charter as provided in said special act of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, or sections amendatory thereof, or additional thereto, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective when approved. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 23.

An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Union Terminal Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The act of incorporation of the Union Terminal Company being chapter sixty-nine of the private and special laws of nine-teen hundred and twenty-seven and the charter granted thereby are hereby extended for two years from the date when the same would otherwise expire by law, with the same force and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.

· Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 24.

An Act to Amend the Charter of Farmington Falls Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Purposes of organization cancelled. Farmington Falls Electric Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of Maine, under the name, "The North Chesterville Light and Power Company," by certificate recorded in the office of the secretary of state, June twenty-one, nineteen hundred and thirteen, in volume eighty, page four hundred and thirty-three, and by certificate of change of name to "Farmington Falls Electric Company" filed in the office of the secretary of state, October fourteen, nineteen hundred and twenty, the purposes of which are defined in its

CHAP. 25

certificate of organization, is hereby authorized to cancel said purposes and in place thereof to substitute the following:

- 'Sec. r. Purposes substituted. The purposes of said corporation are the making, generating, selling and supplying of electricity for lighting, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the counties of Franklin, Kennebec, and Somerset, in the state of Maine, wherever the same does not conflict or compete with existing established electric light and power companies, whenever authorized so to do by the public utilities commission of Maine; the purchasing and owning of existing electric light and power plants, lines and equipment and all other real estate, personal property and water powers, necessary or convenient for the purposes of said business; the issuing of bonds for the purposes of its business, subject to the approval of the public utilities commission of Maine.'
- 'Sec. 2. Acceptance by stockholders necessary. Before this act shall take effect it shall be accepted by vote of the stockholders representing a majority of the outstanding stock of said corporation passed at a meeting to be held for that purpose. Within thirty days from the passage of such vote a copy thereof certified by the clerk of the corporation shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state who shall record such copy in the book wherein certificates of organization of corporations organized under the general law are recorded.'

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 25.

An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The act of incorporation of the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railway Company, being chapter ninety-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and the charter granted thereby, as extended by chapter eighty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, are hereby extended for two years from the date when the same would otherwise expire by law with the same force and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.

Approved March 1, 1929.